2019 acquisitions assuming they occurred on January 1, 2019. These unaudited consolidated pro forma operating results include results from certain acquired companies
that have not been audited and whose accounting policies prior to acquisition may differ from those of the Company. As a result, these unaudited consolidated pro forma
operating results may not be comparable to revenues and earnings had these consolidated pro forma results been audited and consistent accounting policies applied. These
unaudited consolidated pro forma operating results do not assume any impact from revenue, cost or other operating synergies that are expected or may have been realized
as a result of the acquisitions. These unaudited consolidated pro forma operating results include the results from Discontinued Service Lines through the date of
discontinuance. These unaudited consolidated pro forma operating results are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not indicative of the operating results that
would have been achieved had the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2019, nor does the information project results for any future period.

99

   As reported

Acquisitions
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

Consolidated
Pro-Forma
(Unaudited)

2021
Revenues   $ 546,413   $ 21,140   $ 567,553
Net (loss) income   (25,325)   3,218   (22,107)
2020
Revenues   $ 328,243   $ 83,808   $ 412,051
Net (loss) income   (57,949)   19,018   (38,931)
2019
Revenues   $ 233,854   $ 185,463   $ 419,317
Net (loss) income   (23,557)   47,761   24,204

During the first quarter of 2020, the Company determined to reduce the footprint of its environmental lab in Berkeley, California, and to exit its non-specialized

municipal water engineering service line and its food waste biogas engineering service line, (together, “the Discontinued Service Lines”). Revenues from Discontinued
Service Lines included in revenues in the above table were zero, $3.8 million and $18.4 million in the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

9. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Amounts related to goodwill as of December 31, are as follows: